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Pedal trainer – item no. 272002  Pedal trainer - item no. 272003

Product description
Foldable pedal  trainer with a 2-colored steelframe.
The  pedals  have  safety  straps  and  the  pedal
resistance can be adjusted.

Safety requirements
● Make sure that this user manual is read by

all  persons  using  the  device.  Manufacturer
don’t  take  any  responsibility  for  damages
and/or injuries, caused by the fact that the
user manual has not been followed.

● Only use the product in fawless condition.
● If defects or errors are detected you must 

immediately contact the dealer.
● Follow the information on the product label.
● Only use the product for the described 

purpose and only on even and fat surfaces.
● Do not stand on the pedal trainer.
● Use only sitting in a chair with the pedal 

trainer placed safely on the foor or by 
training of the arms, only placed safely on a 
surface of the right height.

Assembly
● Remove the device from the box and insert

the adjustment knob.
● Turn the legs outwards until they both click

in place.

Adjusting the pedalling resistance
The adjustment knob is for adjusting the resistance
in the pedals. Turn the knob clockwise. Tighten
or loosen as desired.

WARNING! 
Device may get hot by extended use!

Cleaning & Maintenance
Normal  dirt  on  metal  and  plastic  parts  can  be
removed with standard cleaning agents. Check the
specifc  product  information  and  use  only
commercial cleaning products which are suitable for
cleaning and disinfection (no solvents or abrasives).

Guarantee terms
Mobilex A/S ofers 2 years of guarantee for failures
caused by errors in production. The guarantee is not
valid  by  not-intended  use  of  the  product.  Parts
subject  to  normal  wear  are  not  covered  by  the
guarantee.  In  the  event  of  damage,  please  notify
your dealer. The guarantee does not cover transport
cost. The guarantee does not cover injury or other
damages eventually related to a malfunction of this
product.

Technical data
Pedal trainer Item no. 272002 & 03

Size (unfolded) 44 x 39,5 x 23 cm

Size (folded) 44 x 27 x 14 cm

Weight 2,16 kg (2,45 kg)

Max. load 100 kg

Model with LCD Display
The 272003 model difers from the 272002 model on
the additional multifunctional LCD display.

The display provides the following functions:

1.  Mode (red  button).  This  control  allows  you  to
select a particular function. To start, press and hold
the Red Button for 4 seconds. The LCD will display

the diferent functions (after a few
minutes  without  movement,  the
unit will automatically shut of).

2. To  select  a  function,  wait  until
the  4  second  setup  is  complete.
Push the red button and the arrow
will  move  through  the  functions.
When  the  desired  function  is
selected,  simply  use  the  pedal
trainer  and  the  unit  will  calculate

the exercise.

3. Time: Determines the amount of the time the 
pedal trainer has been operating.

4. Counter (CNT): Determines the amount of steps 
while operating the pedal trainer.

5. Calorie (CAL): Determines the amount of 
calories burned while using the pedal trainer.

6. Reps per minute (RPM): Automatically 
calculates the repetitions per minute.

7. Scan: Will automatically show the results of all 
functions.

Battery replacement
If the display does not come on or reads incorrectly,
the battery requires replacement.

To replace the battery, use a small screw driver and
remove  the  display  panel.  Turn  the  display  panel
over  and  remove the  watch-style  battery.  Insert  a
new battery and insert the display panel again.
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Pedaltrainer – Art. Nr. 272002  Pedaltrainer – Art. Nr. 272003

Produkt Beschreibung
Der  Mobilex  Pedaltrainer  hat  einen  2  farbigen
Stahlrahmen.  Die  Pedale  haben  Sicherheits-
schlaufen. Der Tretwiderstand ist einfach einstellbar.

Sicherhheitshinweise
● Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur im 

einwandfreien technischen Zustand.
● Falls Sie irgendwelche Beschädigungen oder 

Fehler am Produkt vorfnden, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte unverzüglich Ihren Händler.

● Beachten Sie die Angaben auf dem Produkt-
Aufkleber.

● Bitte nutzen Sie das Produkt nur für den 
vorgesehenen Einsatzbereich.

● Den Pedaltrainer nur auf geraden und 
ebenen Flächen verwenden.

● Belasten die das Gerät nicht mehr als mit 
dem zulässigen Gewicht und steigen Sie 
nicht auf das Gerät.

Montagehinweise
● Entfernen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung

und montieren Sie den Einstellknopf.
● Klappen Sie die Standbeine nach außen bis

diese in die Arretierung "einschnappen".

Tretwiderstand einstellen
Um den Tretwiderstand einzustellen verwenden Sie
den Einstellknopf an der Oberseite des Pedaltrainers
und drehen diesen im Uhrzeigersinn. Spannen oder
lösen Sie den Einstellknopf bis Sie eine angenehme
Widerstandseinstellung erreicht haben.

ACHTUNG! Der Pedaltrainer kann bei intensivem 
Gebrauch heiß werden!

Wartung und Pfege
Normale  Verschmutzungen  an  Metall-  und
Kunststofteilen  lassen  sich  mit  handelsüblichen
Reinigungsmitteln  entfernen.  Beachten  Sie  deren
spezielle  Produktinformation  und  verwenden  Sie
ausschließlich  handelsübliche  Reinigungsmittel,  die
für  die  Reinigung  bzw.  Desinfektion  geeignet  sind
(keine Lösungs- oder Scheuermittel).

Garantie
Mobilex A/S gewährt auf alle vertriebenen Produkte
eine Garantie gegen Material- oder Produktionsfehler
für  die  Dauer  der  in  den  jeweiligen  Ländern
gesetzlich  vorgeschriebenen  Garantiezeit.  Bei
Entdecken  von  Material  oder  Produktionsfehlern
setzen Sie sich bitte sofort mit ihrem Händler oder
direkt mit Mobilex A/S in Verbindung.

Technische Daten
Pedaltrainer Art. Nr. 272002 & 03

Maße (aufgeklappt) 44 x 39,5 x 23 cm

Maße (zusammengeklappt) 44 x 27 x 14 cm

Gesamtgewicht 2,16 kg (2.45 kg)

Belastbarkeit 100 kg

Modell mit LCD Display
Das Modell  272003 unterscheidet sich vom Modell
272002 durch das zusätzliche multifunktionale LCD
Display.

Das Display bietet folgende Funktionen:

1. Mode (roter  Knopf).  Durch betätigen des roten
Knopfes  können  Sie  unterschiedliche  Funktionen
abrufen. Um zu starten halten Sie den Knopf für 4

Sekunden  gedrückt.  Das  Display
zeigt  nun  die  verschiedenen
Funktionen (ohne weitere Tätigkeit
schaltet sich das Display nach ein
paar Minuten ab).

2. Um eine Funktion  auszuwählen
warten  Sie  bis  der  4  Sekunden
Start  abgeschlossen  ist,  dann
drücken  erneut  kurz  Sie  auf  den
Knopf, der Pfeil am Display bewegt

sich  nun  durch  die  Funktionen.  Wenn  Sie  die
gewünschte Funktion erreicht haben, starten Sie mit
dem  Treten,  die  Einheit  beginnt  nun  mit  der
Berechnung.

3. Time: Zeigt die Dauer an, während der der 
Pedaltrainer benutzt wurde.

4. Counter (CNT): Zeigt die Menge der Pedaltritte.

5. Calorie (CAL): Bestimmt die Anzahl der Kalorien 
an die während des Tretens verbrannt werden.

6. Reps per Minute (RPM): Zählt die Wieder-
holungen pro Minute.

7. Scan: Zeigt das Ergebnis aller Funktionen an.

Austauschen der Batterie
Wenn keine Anzeige am Display erscheint oder die
Anzeige schlecht lesbar  ist  muss  die  Batterie  aus-
getauscht werden.

Um  die  Batterie  auszutauschen  entfernen  Sie  mit
einem kleinen Schraubenzieher die Abdeckung vom
Display. Drehen Sie die Abdeckung um und tauschen
Sie die Batterie (Uhren-Batterie) aus. Befestigen Sie
anschließend die Abdeckung wieder.
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 Pedaltræner - varenr. 272002  Pedaltræner - varenr. 272003

Produktbeskrivelse
Pedaltræner med 2-farvet stålramme. Pedalerne har
sikkerhedsbøjler og trædemodstanden kan indstilles.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger
● Benyt kun produktet i fejlfri stand.
● Hvis der opdages mangler eller fejl på 

produktet, skal der øjeblikkeligt rettes 
henvendelse til forhandleren.

● Vær opmærksom på oplysningerne på 
typeskiltet.

● Benyt kun produktet til det oplyste formål.
● Pedaltræneren må kun bruges på fade og 

jævne overfader.
● Stå ikke på pedaltræneren.
● Anvendes kun siddende i en stol med 

pedaltræneren sikkert anbragt på gulvet, 
eller ved træning af arme; sikkert anbragt på
et bord i passende højde.

Montagebeskrivelse
● Tag  apparatet  ud  af  pakken  og  montér

indstillingsknappen.
● Fold støttebenene ud og fra hinanden indtil

de  klikker  på  plads.  Gentages  for  begge
støtteben.

Indstilling af trædemodstand
Indstillingsknappen  bruges  til  at  indstille  mod-
standen i trædepedalerne. Knappen drejes mod uret.
Spændes eller løsnes som ønsket.

OBS! Produktet kan blive varmt ved intensiv brug!

Vedligeholdelse
Snavs kan normalt aftørres med en klud opvredet i
mildt  sæbevand.  Der  må  ikke  anvendes  stærkt
basiske rengøringsmidler, og der bør ikke anvendes
stive børster og skarpe genstande til rengøringen.

Garanti
Mobilex A/S yder en garanti på 2 år mod materiale-
og  produktionsfejl.  Vi  accepterer  ikke  ansvar  for
skader,  der  skyldes  dårlig  vedligeholdelse,  skader
som  følge  af  forkert  udførte  reparationer  eller
skader, der skyldes normalt slid. Hvis der foretages
kontruktionsændringer  på  produktet  uden  vores
skriftlige accept bortfalder CE-mærkningen og vores
produktansvar. Hvis der konstateres materiale- eller
produktionsfejl,  skal  De straks tage kontakt til  for-
handleren af produktet eller til Mobilex A/S. 

Garantien  omfatter  ikke  erstatning  for  skader  der
skyldes, at denne brugervejledning ikke følges. 

Tekniske data
Pedaltræner Varenr. 272002 & 03

Mål i udfoldet stand 44 x 39,5 x 23 cm

Mål sammenklappet 44 x 27 x 14 cm

Vægt 2,16 kg (2,45 kg)

Max. belastning 100 kg

Model with LCD display
272003 modellen adskiller sig fra 272002 modellen
ved det ekstra multifunktionelle LCD display.

Displayet har følgende funktioner:

1. Mode (rød knap): Denne knap gør det muligt at
vælge  en  bestemt  funktion.  For  at  starte  skal  du
holde  den  røde  knap  inde  i  4  sekunder.  Displayet

viser de forskellige funktioner (efter
et  par  minutter  uden  bevægelse,
vil enheden automatisk slukke).

2.  For at vælge en funktion, vent,
indtil  de  fre  sekunders  start  er
færdig  og  tryk  på  den  røde  knap
igen,  og  pilen  på  displayet  vil
bevæge sig igennem funktionerne.
Når den ønskede funktion er valgt,
begynd så at træde, og enheden vil

beregne øvelsen.

3. Time: Beregner den tid pedaltræneren har været 
i drift.

4. Counter (CNT): Beregner antal omdrejninger, 
mens du bruger pedaltræneren.

5. Calorie (CAL): Beregner antal forbrændte 
kalorier, mens du bruger pedaltræner.

6. Reps per minute (RPM): Beregner automatisk 
gentagelser per minut.

7. Scan: Viser automatisk resultaterne af alle 
funktioner.

Udskiftning af batteri
Hvis displayet ikke tændes eller  er  svært at læse,
skal batteriet udskiftes.

For  at  udskifte  batteriet,  skal  du  bruge  en  lille
skruetrækker  til  at  fjerne  skærmpanelet.  Vend
skærmpanelet  om og fjern  urbatteriet.  Sæt et  nyt
batteri i og isæt skærmpanelet.
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 Pedaliera - codice 270002  Pedaliera - codice 270003

Descrizione del prodotto
Pedaliera con telaio in acciaio a due colori. I pedali
sono dotate di fasce ferma-piedi ed la resistenza alla
pedalata è regolabile.

Note per la sicurezza
● utilizzate il prodotto solo in perfetto stato. 
● prima dell'uso controllate il prodotto e se 

presentasse un qualsiasi danno o difetto 
contattate immediatamente il Vostro 
rivenditore di fducia.

● annotare le note sull'etichetta del prodotto. 
● utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto, 

ogni altro uso non è consentito.
● usate la pedaliera solo su superfci piane e 

stando seduti su una sedia o poltrona.
● non caricate il prodotto con pesi superiori 

alla portata consentita (vedi dati tecnici ed 
etichetta del prodotto).

● non montare in piedi sulla pedaliera.

Assemblaggio
● Estraete la pedaliera dall'imballo e montate

il pomello di regolazione.
● Aprite i  due supporti d'appoggio su ambo i

lati  fno  a  sentire  un  leggero  “click”  del
pulsante di bloccaggio.

Regolazione della resistenza alla pedalata
Girare il pomello di regolazione in senso orario per 
aumentare la resistenza alla pedalata, ed in senso 
antiorario per diminuire la resistenza.

ATTENZIONE! Con un uso prolungato il dispositivo 
potrebbe surriscaldarsi!

Manutenzione
Normale  sporcizia  sulle  parti  metalliche  ed  in
plastica  possono  essere  rimosse  con  detergenti
convenzionali.  Osservate  le  indicazioni  del  deter-
gente ed usate solo prodotti adatti alla pulizia o la
disinfezione (detergenti privi di solventi o abrasivi). 

Garanzia
Mobilex A/S ofre per tutti i prodotti commercializzati
una garanzia contro difetti  di  materiale o difetti  di
costruzione  per  la  durata  del  periodo  di  garanzia
legale  prevista  dai  rispettivi  paesi  nei  quali  è
commercializzato il prodotto. Nel caso si riscontras-
sero difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione contattate
immediatamente il vostro rivenditore o direttamente
la Mobilex A/S.

La garanzia non include i danni per il mancato uso in
caso di riparazione o prevede risarcimenti per danni
causati dalla mancata lettura o osservanza di questo
manuale.

Dati tecnici
Pedaliera Cod. 272002 & 03

Dimensioni (aperto) 44 x 39,5 x 23 cm

Dimensioni (chiuso) 44 x 27 x 14 cm

Peso totale 2,16 kg (2,45 kg)

Portata max. 100 kg

Modello con display LCD 
Il modello 272003 di diferenzia dal modello 272002
solo con il display LCD in più.

Il display ofre le seguenti funzioni:

1.  Mode (bottone  rosso).  Il  pulsante  permette  di
selezionare  una  particolare  funzione.  Per  iniziare,
tenere premuto il  pulsante rosso per  4  secondi.  Il

display LCD visualizzerà le diverse
funzioni  (dopo  qualche  minuto
senza movimento, l'unità si spegne
automaticamente).

2. Per  selezionare  una  funzione,
attendere  che  il  set  up  dei  4
secondi  sia  completato.  Premere
nuovamente il  pulsante rosso e la
freccia  sul  display  si  muoverà
attraverso  le  varie  funzioni.  Per

selezionare  la  funzione  desiderata  è  sufciente
iniziare a pedalare e l'unità calcolerà l'esercizio.

3. Time: Determina la durata dell'esercizio.

4. Counter (CNT): Determina la quantità di 
pedalate durante l'esercizio.

5. Calorie (CAL): Determina la quantità di calorie 
bruciate durante l'utilizzo della pedaliera.

6. Reps per minute (RPM): Calcola le ripetizioni al
minuto.

7. Scan: Passerà in rassegna automaticamente i 
risultati di tutte le funzioni.

Sostituzione della batteria
Se il display non si accende o è scarsamente 
leggibile, la batteria deve essere sostituita.

Per  sostituire  la  batteria,  utilizzate  un  piccolo
cacciavite  per rimuovere il  pannello  di  visualizzaz-
ione.  Girate  il  pannello  e  rimuovete  la  batteria.
Inserire una nuova batteria e rimettere il  pannello
sull'unità.
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Guarantee terms

Mobilex A/S ofers 2 years of warranty for damages caused by errors in production or
material  errors.  The warranty is  not valid by not-intended repair  or usage of  the
product. Parts subject to normal wear are not covered by the warranty, unless wear
is caused by a manufacturing fault. If product changes are made without our written
acceptance the CE-marking and product warranty will not be valid. In the event of
product damages covered by this warranty, please notify your dealer or Mobilex A/S
directly.  The  warranty  does  not  cover  transport  costs  and  does  not  include
compensation  for  personal  injuries  or  non-use  of  the  product  during  repair.  The
warranty does not cover damages due to the user manual not being followed.

Declaration of Conformity (CE)

The company Mobilex A/S, Grønlandsvej 5, 8660 Skanderborg, Danmark, declares 
that the

Mobilex Pedal Trainer
Item nr. 272002 and 272003

are designed in accordance with the technical documentation and made of which 
conforms to the following basic requirements:

 EU Council Directive 93/42/EEC for medical equipment

Lars Nygaard
Managing Director
Mobilex A/S

Skanderborg, 1/2-2017 ................................................
signature

Example of the product label
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